oo
_’- ROVER PIPELINE ROVER PIPELINE PROJECT
AnENERGY TRANSFER Company Supplement

Resource Report 9:Air and Noise Quality

VOLUME IIA
APPENDIX 9A

Updated Tables — May 2015

Table 9.2.6-2 Burgettstown Baseline Sound Level Monitoring Results at NSAS..........cccccevovinieivienene. 1
Table 9.2.6-4 Burgettstown Station Compressor Station Sound Level Predictions..........ccccccoevvvveveivennenne. 1
Table 9.2.6-5 Burgettstown Modeled Noise Control Treatments..........coceveeeereieee e 2
Table 9.2.8-2 Mainline CS 2 Baseline Sound Level Monitoring Results at NSAS........cccccooovirienviieenene. 2
Table 9.2.8-4 Mainline CS 2 Station Compressor Station Sound Level Predictions............ccccoevvvvvennnnne. 3
Table 9.2.8-5 Mainline CS 2 Modeled Noise Control TreatmMents ...........cccccveveveiieeiesesieere e 3
Table 9.2.11 Compressor Station Blowdown Sound Level PrediCtions............cccooveivviienineeiene e 4
Table 9.2.12 Compressor Station Construction Sound Level Predictions...........cccccecvviviiviieveece e 5

June 2015



egzsil
—

ROVER PIPELINE

AnENERGY TRAMNSFER Company

ROVER PIPELINE PROJECT

Supplement

Resource Report 9: Air and Noise Quality

Table 9.2.6-2
Burgettstown Baseline Sound Level Monitoring Results at NSAs
Approximate
voa | Bancefom | orecion | e | pusten | Datmelle | Mohtime |, ges
Building to NSA, feet
1 1,980 South MP 1 22:17 50.7 48.7 55.4
2 2,380 Southwest MP 2 22:30 46.9 44.6 51.4
3 1,130 Northwest MP 3 22:31 47.8 48.3 54.6
4 4,280 East MP 4 22:28 53.3 49.8 56.9
! Daytime is considered as the time between 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. and nighttime is considered from 10:00 p.m. until
7:00 a.m. the following day.
Table 9.2.6-4
Burgettstown Station Compressor Station Sound Level Predictions
All levels are A-weighted decibels, dBA
Distance from o Predicted Coml_Jined rno(;t?;;s?el
NSA suiaing o oa | Preeton | S| oonibuion | statonplus | ADove
(feet) of Station Existing Lgn stdtnlng
1 1,980 South 55.4 45.8 55.9 0.5
2 2,380 Southwest 51.4 33.1 51.5 0.1
3 1,130 Northwest 54.6 44.3 55.0 0.4
4 4,280 East 56.9 37.4 56.9 0.0
1 June 2015



egzsil
—

ROVER PIPELINE PROJECT

ROVER PIPELINE Supplement
An ENERGY TRANSFER Company Resource Report 9: Air and Noise Quality
Table 9.2.6-5
Burgettstown Modeled Noise Control Treatments
Modeled Dynamic Insertion Loss (DIL) or Transmission Loss (TL) in Decibels
Modeled Treatment Performance
Source Treatment Description
315 | 63 125 | 250 500 1k 2k 4k 8k
Compressor Building Walls STC 45 System TL 122 | 15| 20 | 32| 46 | a8 | 52 | 52 | 53
and Roof
Compressgrogfs”d'”g Walk | Manpoor,sTc32,TL | 12 | 17 | 23 | 27 | 32 | 32 | 31 | a1 | 4
Compressor Building .
Equipment Doors Roll up door, single, TL 2 7 12 17 18 19 22 30 35
Compressor Building Generic 3ft Silencer
Ventilation Perf., DIL 2 6 10 15 25 30 30 25 15
3520 Exhaust Silencer, DIL 20 28 40 45 45 43 42 44 46
Additional Treatments and Targets:
Exhaust System Breakout: Exhaust system breakout contribution of 75 dB(A) at 12 feet from the stack base for each unit.
Fuel Gas Skid: Treatment equivalent of 15 dB reduction. This is c_:omparable to the Whisper Trim package for
the fuel gas skid valves.

Table 9.2.8-2
Mainline CS 2 Baseline Sound Level Monitoring Results at NSAs
Approximate
Building to NSA, feet

1 1,230 East MP 1 22:03 62.5 54.6 62.5

2 1,830 Northeast MP 2 22:06 55.2 47.1 56.0

3 3,160 North MP 3 22:14 53.1 44.3 53.6

4 3,100 Southwest MP 1 22:03 62.5 54.6 62.5
! Daytime is considered as the time between 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. and nighttime is considered from 10:00 p.m. until
7:00 a.m. the following day.

2 June 2015



egzsil
—

ROVER PIPELINE

AnENERGY TRAMNSFER Company

ROVER PIPELINE PROJECT

Supplement

Resource Report 9: Air and Noise Quality

Table 9.2.8-4

Mainline CS 2 Station Compressor Station Sound Level Predictions

All levels are A-weighted decibels, dBA

Distance from Predicted Combined rno(:tre;etls?el
Compressor . . Existing Lan Predicted
N Building to NSA IEEE]) Lan Contribution Station plus Eé(?sot\i/r?
(feet) of Station Existing Lgn L 9
dn
1 1,230 East 62.5 51.9 62.9 0.4
2 1,830 Northeast 56.0 46.8 56.5 0.5
3 3,160 North 53.6 40.8 53.8 0.2
4 3,100 Southwest 62.5 42.1 62.5 0.0
Table 9.2.8-5
Mainline CS 2 Modeled Noise Control Treatments
Modeled Dynamic Insertion Loss (DIL) or Transmission Loss (TL) in Decibels
Modeled Treatment Performance
Source Treatment Description
315 | 63 125 | 250 500 1k 2k 4k 8k
Compressor Building Walls STC 45 System TL 12 | 15| 20| 32| 46 | 48| 52 | 52 | s3
and Roof
Compressgrogfs”d'”g Walk | Manpoor,sTc32,TL | 12 | 17 | 23 | 27 | 32 | 32 | 31 | a1 | 4
Compressor Building .
Equipment Doors Roll up door, single, TL 2 7 12 17 18 19 22 30 35
Compressor Building Generic 3ft Silencer
Ventilation Perf., DIL 2 6 10 15 25 30 30 25 15
3616 Exhaust Silencer, DIL 20 28 40 45 45 43 42 44 46
CM34 Exhaust Silencer, DIL 22 31 45 50 50 47 46 47 48
3616 Intake Intake and Filter DIL 2 5 8 14 25 35 35 30 25
CM34 Intake Intake and Filter DIL 8 21 28 31 40 48 53 69 30
Additional Treatments and Targets:
Exhaust System Breakout: Exhaust system breakout contribution of 70 dB(A) at 12 feet from the stack base for each unit.
Fuel Gas Skid: Treatment equivalent of 15 dB reduction. This is comparable to the Whisper Trim package for
) the fuel gas skid valves.
.Sl.JCt'on and D|S_charg_e Treatment equivalent of 10 dB reduction. This may be achievable through a variety of piping
Piping (General, including treatments
headers): )
Utility Coolers: Treatment equivalent of 4.6 dB reduction. This may be achievable by reducing fan speed by
Y ) 25% at night, or other possible fan treatments.

June 2015




egzsil
—

ROVER PIPELINE
AnENERGY TRAMNSFER Company

ROVER PIPELINE PROJECT
Supplement

Resource Report 9: Air and Noise Quality

Table 9.2.11

Compressor Station Blowdown Sound Level Predictions

Station Number

Station

Blowdown Silencer Performance Target

Allowable Maximum A-weighted Sound
Pressure Level at 300' from Silencer
During Blowdown Event

NSA

Estimated
Contribution of
Blowdown, Leq

dBA

Sherwood

70

17.7

25.5

27.8

35.1

11.5

Seneca

65

22.5

39.8

37.7

55.0

18.5

24.3

45.4

Clarington

75

54.9

51.4

27.1

47.7

Majorsville

75

43.0

14.9

48.7

40.0

Cadiz

75

45.2

47.7

42.2

Burgettstown

75

42.2

35.0

53.1

44.1

Mainline CS 1

75

44.5

39.9

56.6

53.7

51.2

Mainline CS 2

65

53.2

50.1

43.6

33.4

Mainline CS 3

60

57.6

48.7

40.2

33.6

23.7

28.5

36.1

10

Defiance

65

46.0

53.7

44.4

AlIWIN|(PINO[O|A[WIN|IRP[RWINIP[O|R[WOIN|IP[R|WINIP|WIN(P|A|OIN|RP[R([WOINIP[N|O(O|R[(WIN(RP|O|RWIN|F

45.7

June 2015



egzsil
—

ROVER PIPELINE

AnENERGY TRAMNSFER Company

ROVER PIPELINE PROJECT

Supplement

Resource Report 9: Air and Noise Quality

Table 9.2.12

Compressor Station Construction Sound Level Predictions

Station Number

Station

P4
[
>

Maximum Temporary Construction Noise
Contribution,
Leq, dBA

Sherwood

21.5

32.9

34.4

38.8

15.5

Seneca

34.2

49.4

46.3

46.7

25.7

34.0

64.2

Clarington

56.7

51.0

24.8

46.6

Majorsville

40.1

14.0

46.9

36.6

Cadiz

43.2

45.5

40.8

Burgettstown

52.8

35.1

48.1

42.7

Mainline CS 1

63.6

61.5

57.1

43.9

50.5

Mainline CS 2

58.4

54.0

46.9

47.0

Mainline CS 3

63.6

58.5

51.5

44.9

41.5

39.6

46.8

10

Defiance

52.9

64.4

54.5

BlWIN|P([N[O|O[RW|IN(RP[AOINIP|O[RIWINIP[AIOINIPIOINIP|AR(WIN|IP[AW|IN(RP|IN|OO[(RWINRP|O[R|IWIN|(F

55.5

June 2015



