

VOLUME IIA

APPENDIX 9A

Updated Tables – May 2015

Table 9.2.6-2	Burgettstown Baseline Sound Level Monitoring Results at NSAs	
	Burgettstown Station Compressor Station Sound Level Predictions	
	Burgettstown Modeled Noise Control Treatments	
	Mainline CS 2 Baseline Sound Level Monitoring Results at NSAs	
	Mainline CS 2 Station Compressor Station Sound Level Predictions	
	Mainline CS 2 Modeled Noise Control Treatments	
	Compressor Station Blowdown Sound Level Predictions	
	Compressor Station Construction Sound Level Predictions	
1 auto 2.4.14	Compressor station Construction sound Level Fiedfellons	



Table 9.2.6-2
Burgettstown Baseline Sound Level Monitoring Results at NSAs

NSA	Approximate Distance from Compressor Building to NSA, feet	Direction	Meas. Pos.	Duration HRS/MIN	Daytime ¹ L _{eq} , dBA	Nighttime L _{eq} , dBA	L _{dn} , dBA
1	1,980	South	MP 1	22:17	50.7	48.7	55.4
2	2,380	Southwest	MP 2	22:30	46.9	44.6	51.4
3	1,130	Northwest	MP 3	22:31	47.8	48.3	54.6
4	4,280	East	MP 4	22:28	53.3	49.8	56.9

 $^{^{1}}$ Daytime is considered as the time between 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. and nighttime is considered from 10:00 p.m. until 7:00 a.m. the following day.

Table 9.2.6-4
Burgettstown Station Compressor Station Sound Level Predictions
All levels are A-weighted decibels, dBA

NSA	Distance from Compressor Building to NSA (feet)	Direction	Existing L _{dn}	Predicted L _{dn} Contribution of Station	Combined Predicted Station plus Existing L _{dn}	Potential Increase Above Existing L _{dn}
1	1,980	South	55.4	45.8	55.9	0.5
2	2,380	Southwest	51.4	33.1	51.5	0.1
3	1,130	Northwest	54.6	44.3	55.0	0.4
4	4,280	East	56.9	37.4	56.9	0.0



Table 9.2.6-5 Burgettstown Modeled Noise Control Treatments										
Modeled Dynamic Insertion Loss (DIL) or Transmission Loss (TL) in Decibels										
Source	Tractment Description			Mod	deled Ti	eatment	Perfor	mance		
Source	Treatment Description	31.5	63	125	250	500	1k	2k	4k	8k
Compressor Building Walls and Roof	STC 45 System TL	12	15	20	32	46	48	52	52	53
Compressor Building Walk Doors	Man Door, STC-32, TL	12	17	23	27	32	32	31	41	41
Compressor Building Equipment Doors	Roll up door, single, TL	2	7	12	17	18	19	22	30	35
Compressor Building Ventilation	Generic 3ft Silencer Perf., DIL	2	6	10	15	25	30	30	25	15
3520 Exhaust	Silencer, DIL	20	28	40	45	45	43	42	44	46
Additional Treatments and Targets:										
Exhaust System Breakout:	Exhaust system breakou	t contrib	oution o	f <mark>75</mark> dB(A) at 12	feet fror	n the sta	ack base	for eacl	n unit.
Fuel Gas Skid:	Treatment equivalent of	15 dB re		n. This i uel gas			the Whi	sper Trin	n packa	ge for

	Table 9.2.8-2 Mainline CS 2 Baseline Sound Level Monitoring Results at NSAs							
NSA	Approximate Distance from Compressor Building to NSA, feet	Direction	Meas. Pos.	Duration HRS/MIN	Daytime ¹ L _{eq} , dBA	Nighttime L _{eq} , dBA	L _{dn} , dBA	
1	1,230	East	MP 1	22:03	62.5	54.6	62.5	
2	1,830	Northeast	MP 2	22:06	55.2	47.1	56.0	
3	3,160	North	MP 3	22:14	53.1	44.3	53.6	
4	3,100	Southwest	MP 1	22:03	62.5	54.6	62.5	

¹ Daytime is considered as the time between 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. and nighttime is considered from 10:00 p.m. until 7:00 a.m. the following day.

2

June 2015



Table 9.2.8-4 Mainline CS 2 Station Compressor Station Sound Level Predictions All levels are A-weighted decibels, dBA

NSA	Distance from Compressor Building to NSA (feet)	Direction	Existing L _{dn}	Predicted L _{dn} Contribution of Station	Combined Predicted Station plus Existing L _{dn}	Potential Increase Above Existing L _{dn}
1	1,230	East	62.5	51.9	62.9	0.4
2	1,830	Northeast	56.0	46.8	56.5	0.5
3	3,160	North	53.6	40.8	53.8	0.2
4	3,100	Southwest	62.5	42.1	62.5	0.0

		able 9.	2.8-5							
Mainline CS 2 Modeled Noise Control Treatments										
Mod	leled Dynamic Insertion Los	s (DIL)	or Trans	smissior	n Loss (TL) in De	cibels			
Source	Treetment Description			Mod	deled Tr	eatment	Perfor	mance		
Source	Treatment Description	31.5	63	125	250	500	1k	2k	4k	8k
Compressor Building Walls and Roof	STC 45 System TL	12	15	20	32	46	48	52	52	53
Compressor Building Walk Doors	Man Door, STC-32, TL	12	17	23	27	32	32	31	41	41
Compressor Building Equipment Doors	Roll up door, single, TL	2	7	12	17	18	19	22	30	35
Compressor Building Ventilation	Generic 3ft Silencer Perf., DIL	2	6	10	15	25	30	30	25	15
3616 Exhaust	Silencer, DIL	20	28	40	45	45	43	42	44	46
CM34 Exhaust	Silencer, DIL	22	31	45	50	50	47	46	47	48
3616 Intake	Intake and Filter DIL	2	5	8	14	25	35	35	30	25
CM34 Intake	Intake and Filter DIL	8	21	28	31	40	48	53	69	30
	Additional -	Treatme	nts and	Targets	S:					
Exhaust System Breakout:	Exhaust system breakou	ıt contrib	ution o	f 70 dB(A) at 12	feet fron	n the sta	ack base	for each	ո unit.
Fuel Gas Skid:	Treatment equivalent of	15 dB re			s compa		the Whi	sper Trir	n packa	ge for
Suction and Discharge Piping (General, including headers):	Treatment equivalent of	10 dB r	eductio	n. This treatm		achieval	ble throu	ıgh a var	iety of p	iping
Utility Coolers:	Treatment equivalent of					e achieva fan treatr		educing	fan spe	ed by

3 June 2015



Table 9.2.11 Compressor Station Blowdown Sound Level Predictions

	-	B		
Station Number	Station	Allowable Maximum A-weighted Sound Pressure Level at 300' from Silencer During Blowdown Event	NSA	Estimated Contribution of Blowdown, Leq dBA
			1	17.7
			2	25.5
1	Sherwood	70	3	27.8
			4	35.1
			5	11.5
			1	22.5
			2	39.8
			3	37.7
2	Seneca	65	4	55.0
			5	18.5
			6	24.3
		<u> </u>	7	45.4
			1	54.9
2	Clarin at	75	2	51.4
3	Clarington	75	3	27.1
			4	47.7
			1	43.0
			2	14.9
4	Majorsville	75	3	48.7
			4	40.0
			1	45.2
5	Cadiz	75	2	47.7
5			3	42.2
			1	42.2
	Burgettstown		2	35.0
6		75	3	53.1
			4	44.1
			1	44.1
		-	2	
7	Mainline CC 4	75		39.9
7	Mainline CS 1	75	3	56.6
			4	53.7
			5	51.2
			1	53.2
8	Mainline CS 2	65	2	50.1
			3	43.6
			4	33.4
			1	57.6
			2	48.7
			3	40.2
9	Mainline CS 3	60	4	33.6
			5	23.7
		<u> </u>	6	28.5
			7	36.1
			1	46.0
10	Defiance	65	2	53.7
10	Deliance	00	3	44.4
		Γ	4	45.7

4



Table 9.2.12 Compressor Station Construction Sound Level Predictions

Compressor Station Construction Sound Level Predictions							
Station Number	Station	NSA	Maximum Temporary Construction Noise Contribution, Leq, dBA				
		1	21.5				
		2	32.9				
1	Sherwood	3	34.4				
		4	38.8				
		5	15.5				
		1	34.2				
		2	49.4				
		3	46.3				
2	Seneca	4	46.7				
		5	25.7				
		6	34.0				
		7	64.2				
		1	56.7				
	Claria	2	51.0				
3	Clarington	3	24.8				
		4	46.6				
		1	40.1				
4		2	14.0				
	Majorsville -	3	46.9				
		4	36.6				
		1	43.2				
5	Cadiz	2	45.5				
		3	40.8				
		1	52.8				
6	Burgettstown	2	35.1				
		3	48.1				
		4	42.7				
		1	63.6				
		2	61.5				
7	Mainline CS 1	3	57.1				
		4	43.9				
		5	50.5				
		1	58.4				
8	Mainline CS 2	2	54.0				
0	Mail IIII le C3 2	3	46.9				
		4	47.0				
		1	63.6				
		2	58.5				
		3	51.5				
9	Mainline CS 3	4	44.9				
		5	41.5				
		6	39.6				
		7	46.8				
		1	52.9				
		2	64.4				
10	Defiance	3	54.5				
		_ S	34.3				

5 June 2015